

NO. 14-0302

In the Supreme Court of Texas

CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION, L.L.C., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA ROWAN HYDER, ET AL.

Respondents.

Appeal from the Fourth Court of Appeals
at San Antonio, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
REHEARING**

Ralph H. Duggins
State Bar No. 06183700
rduggins@canteyhanger.com
Philip A. Vickers
State Bar No. 24051699
pvickers@canteyhanger.com
T. Derek Carson
State Bar No. 24085240
dcarson@canteyhanger.com
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 877-2800
(817) 877-2807 – Fax

John A. Cardwell
J. Bruce Bennett
State Bar No. 02145500
bruce@cardwellhartbennett.com
CARDWELL HART & BENNETT, LLP
807 Brazos, Suite 1001
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-0011
(512) 322-0808 – Fax

Gerald Pruitt
Deputy City Attorney
State Bar No. 16369200
CITY OF FORT WORTH
1000 Throckmorton Street
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 392-7616
(817) 392-8359 – Fax

**Attorneys for Amici Curiae the City of Fort Worth,
the Fort Worth Housing Finance Corporation, the Fort Worth Local
Development Corporation, The Villas of Eastwood Terrace, LLC, the
Fort Worth Independent School District, J.C. Pace, Ltd., Traders
Village, Ltd., J.C. Pace III, Trustee, Alexandra Pace Schneider,
Trustee, Jennifer Leigh Pace, Trustee, Leigh S. Taylor, Trustee, and
Sarah Louise Sykes, Trustee***

Shayne D. Moses
State Bar No. 14578980
smoses@mph-law.com
David A. Palmer
State Bar No. 00794416
dpalmer@mph-law.com
Timothy D. Howell
State Bar No. 24002315
thowell@mph-law.com
MOSES, PALMER, & HOWELL, L.L.P.
309 West 7th Street, Suite 815
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817/255-9100
817/255-9199 (Fax)

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Tarrant County College District**

* Mr. Pruitt is Of Counsel, and Mr. Cardwell and Mr. Bennett are co-counsel, for the two suits involving the City of Fort Worth, the Fort Worth Housing Finance Corporation, the Fort Worth Local Development Corporation, and The Villas of Eastwood Terrace, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT3

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REWRITE CONTRACTS.....3

II. *HERITAGE* SHOULD NOT BE USED TO TREAT NEGOTIATED
LEASE LANGUAGE AS “SURPLUSAGE”7

III. THE HYDERS’ LEASE UNAMBIGUOUSLY EXCLUDES POST-
PRODUCTION COSTS FROM THE GAS AND OVERRIDING
ROYALTIES10

A. The No-Affiliates Sale Clause Supports the Conclusion That
“Cost-Free” Means Free of Post Production Costs To The Point
of A Sale To An Unaffiliated Party.....11

B. Paragraph 10’s “Cost-Free” Clause Means What it Says14

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003)	5
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Champlin Petroleum Co. v. Ingram</i> , 560 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Delta Drilling Co. v. Simmons</i> , 338 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1960)	16
<i>E. Texas Fire Ins. Co. v. Kempner</i> , 27 S.W. 122 (Tex. 1894)	5
<i>El Paso Field Servs., L.P. v. MasTec N. Am., Inc.</i> , 389 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2012)	5
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	4
<i>Freeman v. Samedan Oil Corp.</i> , 78 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2001, pet. granted, judgm’t vacated w.r.m.)	6
<i>Gym-N-I Playgrounds, Inc. v. Snider</i> , 220 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007)	4
<i>Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank</i> , 939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank</i> , 960 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. 1997) (Gonzalez, J.) (dissenting on motion for rehearing)	9

<i>Italian Cowboy Partners, Ltd. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 341 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. 2011)	5
<i>Martin v. Glass</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Tex. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.2d 1524 (5th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>McMahon v. Christmann</i> , 303 S.W.2d 341 (Tex. 1957)	5
<i>Nafta Traders, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 339 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2011)	4
<i>Parker v. TXO Prod. Corp.</i> , 716 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1986, no writ)	12
<i>Potts v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.</i> , 760 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Progressive County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelley</i> , 284 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. 2009)	5
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 388 S.W.2d 176 (Tex. 1965)	5
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. The Lynd Co.</i> , 466 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2015)	4
<i>Seagull Energy E&P, Inc. v. Eland Energy, Inc.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 342, 345 (Tex. 2006)	4
<i>Sirtex Oil Indus., Inc. v. Erigan</i> , 403 S.W.2d 784 (Tex. 1966)	6
<i>Smith v. Liddell</i> , 367 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. 1963)	4
<i>Sonat Exploration Co. v. Cudd Pressure Control, Inc.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2008)	5

<i>Stanolind Oil & Gas Co. v. Newman Bros. Drilling Co.</i> , 305 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. 1957)	5
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Madeley</i> , 626 S.W.2d 726 (Tex. 1981)	4
<i>Utica Nat. Ins. Co. of Texas v. Am. Indem. Co.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2004)	4
<i>Wilkie v. Auto–Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 776 (Mich. 2003)	4
<i>Yturria v. Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore, LLC</i> , 291 F. App'x 626 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Zeppa v. Houston Oil Co.</i> , 113 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1938, writ. ref'd)	5
Statutes	
TEX. TAX CODE ANN. § 201.001(6) (West 2015)	18
TEX. TAX CODE ANN. § 201.052(a) (West 2015).....	18
Treatises	
1 Ernest E. Smith & Jacqueline Lang Weaver, <i>Texas Law of Oil and Gas</i> (2d ed., Matthew Bender 2015).....	12
3 Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer, <i>Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law</i> (2013).....	18
Williams & Meyers, <i>Oil and Gas Law (Manual of Terms)</i> (1969).....	19
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary 10th ed. 2014).....	19

Bruce M. Kramer, <i>Interpreting the Royalty Obligation by Looking at the Express Language: What A Novel Idea?</i> , 35 TEX. TECH L. REV. 223 (2004).....	10
Edward B. Poitevent, II, <i>Post-Production Deductions from Royalty</i> , 44 S. TEX. L. REV. 709 (2003).....	10
Rachel M. Kirk, <i>Variations in the Marketable-Product Rule from State to State</i> , 60 OKLA. L. REV. 769 (2007)	10
Robert C. Bledsoe & Michael E. Curry, A New Look at “The Ten Most Regrettable Oil and Gas Decisions Ever Issued by the Texas Supreme Court,” Adv. O. & G. Course, State Bar of Texas (Sept. 2010)	10
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1989)	19
